
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 678
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04-02-2022

DEATH OF INDIAN WORKERS ABROAD

†678.   SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:

           SHRI ARUN SAO:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number and details of Indians who went abroad for jobs and died due to accidents while working in the companies there during the last three years;

(b) whether the families of some such victims have not got adequate compensation or fair justice and if so, the details thereof along with the cases pending in this regard, country-wise;

(c) whether any Committee has been/is being constituted for disposal of the said cases; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

[SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN]

(a) As per available details, about 1509 Indians died due to accidents while working in the companies abroad during the last three years;

(b) The country-wise details of the pending cases where compensation claims are under process may please be seen at Annexure -I.
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(c) & (d) Government of India has instituted a mandatory insurance scheme, the Pravasi Bhartiya Bima Yojna for emigrant workers who need Emigration Clearance. The scheme was further strengthened in 2017 which will be beneficial to Indian emigrant workers. The scheme provides an insurance cover of Rs.10 lakhs in case of death or permanent disability and a few other limited benefits at a nominal insurance premium of Rs.275 and Rs.375 for a period of two and three years respectively.
Additionally, in many countries such cases are being settled directly between employers and families of the deceased as per local laws of the host countries. Some Indian Missions and Posts also provide legal assistance through their empanelled lawyers if any request received from the family of the deceased. Besides, there are also dedicated labour wings/sections in some Indian Missions and Posts to provide assistance to settle compensation claims of the family.

***
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Annexure-I

Name of the country Number of pending death compensation cases

Qatar 81
Saudi Arabia 31

Singapore 26
United Arab Emirates 26

Kuwait 21
Sudan 20

Malaysia 17
Oman 5

Bahrain 4
Azerbaijan 3
Portugal 3

Iraq 1
Mauritius 1
Romania 1

South Sudan 1
Total 241

***
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